

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEITH M. CORLETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
MISSOURI, AND 21 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH <i>Arizona Attorney General</i>	ERIC S. SCHMITT <i>Missouri Attorney General</i>
JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD <i>Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff</i>	D. JOHN SAUER <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III <i>Solicitor General</i>	JEFF P. JOHNSON <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
DREW C. ENSIGN <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANTHONY R. NAPOLITANO <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	Supreme Court Building P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-3321 John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 542-5025 Beau.Roysden@azag.gov	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The States’ Collective Experience
 Supports Petitioners’ Arguments3

 A. Right-To-Carry And “Shall-Issue”
 Permit Regimes Decrease Crime And
 Increase Safety5

 B. New York’s Restrictive Licensing
 Regime Is Not An Allowable Fit For
 The Interests Of Public Safety In
 Light Of Empirical Research And
 The Experience Of Other States.....10

 II. The Original Public Meaning of the
 Second Amendment Protects the Right to
 Bear Arms in Self-Defense Outside the
 Home.....11

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	10
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	10
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	14, 15
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	14
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	14
<i>State v. Shoultz</i> , 25 Mo. 128 (1857)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	12
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 17
Statutes	
DEL. LAWS 180 (1832)	15
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00	2
PA. CONST., art. IX, § 21 (1790)	14
Other Authorities	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 ENG. STAT. AT LARGE 441	13
A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1849)	16
Brady United, <i>Key Statistics</i> , available at https://www.bradyunited.org/key-statistics	8
Carlisle E. Moody, et al., <i>The Impact of Right-to- Carry Laws on Crime: An Exercise in Replication</i> , 4 Rev. of Econ. & Finance 33 (2014)	6
Clayton E. Cramer and David B. Kopel, “ <i>Shall Issue</i> ”: <i>The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 679 (1995)	6
COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (K. Hall & M. Hall eds. 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Concealed Carry Permit Information By State, USA Carry, https://www.usacarry.com/concealed_carry_permit_information.html.....</i>	3
<i>David B. Kopel, Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction, 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (2009).....</i>	7
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation, 2008 Crime in the U.S., available at https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2008</i>	7
<i>Gary Kleck, A Critique of Donohue et al. (2018) Analysis of RTC Laws</i>	9
<i>Gary Kleck, Targeting Guns: Firearms and their Control (1997).....</i>	9
<i>H. Sterling Burnett, Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding Public Benefactors, Nat’l Center for Pol’y Analysis (June 2, 2000)</i>	4
<i>J. STORY, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (reprinted 1986).....</i>	17
<i>J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (4th ed. 1873).....</i>	16
<i>John R. Lott, Jr., Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2017 (July 2017)</i>	8
<i>John R. Lott, Jr., More Guns Less Crime: Understanding Crime and Gun Control Laws (3d ed. 2010)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Kellan Howell, <i>Murder rates drop as concealed carry permits soar: report</i> , WASH. TIMES, July 14, 2015.....	6
Larry Arnold, <i>The History of Concealed Carry, 1976-2011</i> , Texas Handgun Association, https://txhga.org/texas-ltc-information/a-history-of-concealed-carry/	4
NRA-ILA, <i>Concealed Carry Right to Carry</i> , (2018) available at https://www.nraila.org/get-the-facts/right-to-carry-and-concealed-carry/	3
Robert A. Hahn, Ph.D., et al., <i>First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws</i> (2003).....	8
Robert J. Cottrol, Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)	15, 16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 29 (C. Rossiter 1961).....	16
VA. GAZETTE (Williamsburg), Aug. 5, 1775	13
Violence Policy Center: <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , http://concealedcarrykillers.org/	5, 7
Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right To Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	14
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765)	13
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1803).....	13
